BY ALDS. COGGS, RAINEY, JOHNSON, SPIKER, DODD, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, STAMPER II, PEREZ, LEWIS

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Eileen "Maria" Carey who passed from this life on February 2, 2022.

WHEREAS.

EILEEN "MARIA" CAREY

passed from this life on February 7, 2022 and services were held for family and friends on February 10, 2022 at Krause Funeral Home, 7001 W. Brown Deer Rd., Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, Maria Carey was the beloved wife of Cullen "Butch" Carey for 51 years, and was the loving mother of Major General Johnny K. (Stacy) Davis, Cullen Ali (Maya) Carey, and Millicent "Tweedy" Johnson, as well as the proud grandmother of Whittney, Madia, Lucy, Johnnie, Rachel, and Penny Davis, Cullen Ahmad Christian "CJ" Carey, and Diante Ramond Johnson, Jr., and Kassady Marie Johnson, and was the dear daughter of Rodell "Tim" Davis and the late Mildred "Madea" Davis; and

WHEREAS, Maria Carey had a magnetic personality that led her to be known as a person who was caring, compassionate and was always helping people however she could, and she was loved by everyone she met and left a lasting impact on their lives; and

WHEREAS, Maria Carey will be remembered for her many talents and passions that include cooking, gatherings with her family and friends, and her daily Pick 3; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family of Maria Carey, and mourns the passing of this loving and upstanding woman; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Maria Carey.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson, Scott Spiker, Nikiya Dodd, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton, Russell W. Stamper, II, José G. Pérez and Chantia Lewis and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on March 1, 2022.